

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1,
TO 2003 ASSEMBLY BILL 270**

September 10, 2003 – Offered by Representative GUNDRUM.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 4, line 17: delete “state,”.

3 **2.** Page 4, line 19: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home, as
4 defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.

5 **3.** Page 4, line 25: delete “state,”.

6 **4.** Page 5, line 2: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home, as
7 defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.

8 **5.** Page 5, line 8: after that line insert:

9 “SECTION **8m.** 302.116 (1) (ae) of the statutes is created to read:

10 302.116 **(1)** (ae) “Children’s shelter or group home” means any of the following
11 facilities providing shelter or care for children alleged or found to be in need of
12 protection or services:

13 1. A licensed private or public shelter care facility, as defined in s. 48.02 (17).

- 1 2. A licensed group home, as defined in s. 48.02 (7).
- 2 3. A nonsecure facility operated by a licensed child welfare agency.”
- 3 **6.** Page 5, line 19: delete “state,”.
- 4 **7.** Page 5, line 21: after “facility,” insert “a children’s shelter or group home,”.
- 5 **8.** Page 6, line 1: delete “state,”.
- 6 **9.** Page 6, line 3: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home, as
- 7 defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.
- 8 **10.** Page 6, line 8: delete “state,”.
- 9 **11.** Page 6, line 10: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home, as
- 10 defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.
- 11 **12.** Page 10, line 24: delete “state,”.
- 12 **13.** Page 11, line 1: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home, as
- 13 defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.
- 14 **14.** Page 11, line 16: delete “state,”.
- 15 **15.** Page 11, line 18: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home,
- 16 as defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.
- 17 **16.** Page 11, line 22: delete “state,”.
- 18 **17.** Page 11, line 25: after “(ad),” insert “a children’s shelter or group home,
- 19 as defined in s. 302.116 (1) (ae),”.
- 20 **18.** Page 15, line 9: delete “state,”.

